International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 12, No. 2, April 2022, pp. 1626~1635
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v12i2.pp1626-1635      1626
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Bandwidth density optimization of misaligned optical
interconnects
Hasan Aldiabat1, Nedal Al-ababneh2
1Department of Telecommunications Engineering, Yarmouk University, Irbid, Jordan

                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 12, No. 2, April 2022: 1626-1635
1634
4. CONCLUSION
In this paper, an analytical model for the bandwidth density of a short range FSOIs system with and
without coding at a given BER is provided. In particular, we demonstrate the effect coding and fill factor on
the performance of bandwidth density and misalignment tolerance of the FSOIs system. Both the
fundamental order Gaussian mode of the laser beam and higher order transverse modes have been considered
in the system design. The results demonstrate that bandwidth density and misalignment tolerance could be
optimized by selecting appropriate code rate and fill factor levels. This study can be extended to include the
rectangular propagation model of the laser beam and to consider lenses in the design of the FSOIs system. In
addition, different types of coding schemes can be considered.
REFERENCES
[1] K. H. Koo, H. Cho, P. Kapur, and K. C. Saraswat, “Performance comparisons between carbon nanotubes, optical, and Cu for
future high-performance on-chip interconnect applications,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 54, no. 12,
pp. 3206–3215, 2007, doi: 10.1109/TED.2007.909045.
[2] A. Liu, P. Wolf, J. A. Lott, and D. Bimberg, “Vertical-cavity surface-emitting lasers for data communication and sensing,”
Photonics Research, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 121–136, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1364/prj.7.000121.
[3] J. A. Kash et al., “Optical interconnects in exascale supercomputers,” in 2010 23rd Annual Meeting of the IEEE Photonics
Society, PHOTINICS 2010, Nov. 2010, pp. 483–484, doi: 10.1109/PHOTONICS.2010.5698971.
[4] W. Hu, X. Li, J. Yang, and D. Kong, “Crosstalk analysis of aligned and misaligned free-space optical interconnect systems,”
Journal of the Optical Society of America A, vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 200–205, Jan. 2010, doi: 10.1364/josaa.27.000200.
[5] C. Fan et al., “Digital free-space optical interconnections: a comparison of transmitter technologies,” Applied Optics, vol. 34,
no. 17, pp. 3103–3115, Jun. 1995, doi: 10.1364/ao.34.003103.
[6] M. R. Feldman, C. C. Guest, T. J. Drabik, and S. C. Esener, “Comparison between electrical and free space optical interconnects
for fine grain processor arrays based on interconnect density capabilities,” Applied Optics, vol. 28, no. 18, pp. 3820–3829, Sep.
1989, doi: 10.1364/AO.28.003820.
[7] N. Al-Ababneh, “On capacity improvement of optical free space chip-to-chip interconnects,” Electrical Engineering, vol. 89,
no. 6, pp. 451–456, May 2007, doi: 10.1007/s00202-006-0028-0.
[8] S. Tang, R. T. Chen, L. Garrett, D. Gerold, and M. M. Li, “Design limitations of highly parallel free-space optical interconnects
based on arrays of vertical cavity surface-emitting laser diodes, microlenses, and photodetectors,” Journal of Lightwave
Technology, vol. 12, no. 11, pp. 1971–1975, 1994, doi: 10.1109/50.336062.
[9] A. G. Kirk, D. V. Plant, M. H. Ayliffe, M. Châteauneuf, and F. Lacroix, “Design rules for highly parallel free-space optical
interconnects,” IEEE Journal on Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 531–547, Mar. 2003, doi:
10.1109/JSTQE.2003.812482.
[10] M. Grabherr, “New applications boost VCSEL quantities: recent developments at Philips,” in Vertical-Cavity Surface-Emitting
Lasers XIX, Mar. 2015, vol. 9381, doi: 10.1117/12.2081790.
[11] A. Larsson, “Advances in VCSELs for communication and sensing,” IEEE Journal on Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics,
vol. 17, no. 6, pp. 1552–1567, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2011.2119469.
[12] J. Tatum, “VCSEL proliferation,” in Vertical-Cavity Surface-Emitting Lasers XI, Feb. 2007, vol. 6484, doi: 10.1117/12.715082.
[13] J.-F. Seurin et al., “High-efficiency VCSEL arrays for illumination and sensing in consumer applications,” in Vertical-Cavity
Surface-Emitting Lasers XX, Mar. 2016, vol. 9766, doi: 10.1117/12.2213295.
[14] N. Mukoyama, H. Otoma, J. Sakurai, N. Ueki, and H. Nakayama, “VCSEL array-based light exposure system for laser printing,”
in Vertical-Cavity Surface-Emitting Lasers XII, Feb. 2008, vol. 6908, doi: 10.1117/12.768479.
[15] N. Al-Ababneh, “Crosstalk in misaligned free space optical interconnects: modelling and simulation,” International Journal of
Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1620–1629, Jun. 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i3.pp1620-1629.
[16] N. Al-Ababneh and A. Al Jumah, “Analytical models for channel crosstalk in short-range free space optical interconnects,”
Optical Engineering, vol. 51, no. 11, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1117/1.OE.51.11.115401.
[17] K. Wang, A. Nirmalathas, C. Lim, E. Skafidas, and K. Alameh, “Experimental demonstration of 3×310 Gb/s reconfigurable free
space optical card-to-card interconnects,” Optics Letters, vol. 37, no. 13, pp. 2553–2555, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1364/ol.37.002553.
[18] M. A. Neifeld and R. K. Kostuk, “Error correction for free-space optical interconnects: space–time resource optimization,”
Applied Optics, vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 296–307, Jan. 1998, doi: 10.1364/ao.37.000296.
[19] R. Wang, A. D. Rakić, and M. L. Majewski, “Analysis of lensless free-space optical interconnects based on multi-transverse
mode vertical-cavity-surface-emitting lasers,” Optics Communications, vol. 167, no. 1, pp. 261–271, Aug. 1999, doi:
10.1016/S0030-4018(99)00311-9.
[20] R. Wang, A. D. Rakić, and M. L. Majewski, “Design of microchannel free-space optical interconnects based on vertical-cavity
surface-emitting laser arrays,” Applied Optics, vol. 41, no. 17, pp. 3469–3478, Jun. 2002, doi: 10.1364/ao.41.003469.
[21] W. Jun, Z. Ge, and H. Weiwu, “An efficient error control scheme for chip-to-chip optical interconnects,” in Proceedings - IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, May 2007, pp. 3712–3715, doi: 10.1109/iscas.2007.378649.
[22] N. Al-Ababneh and S. Tawalbeh, “Optimizing bandwidth density in free space optical interconnects under the use of error
correcting codes,” Optical and Quantum Electronics, vol. 46, no. 2, pp. 271–282, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1007/s11082-013-9758-1.
[23] J. Faucher, M. B. Venditti, and D. V. Plant, “Application of parallel forward-error correction in two-dimensional optical-data
links,” Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 466–475, Feb. 2003, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2003.808762.
[24] N. Bonneux and A. B. J. Kuijlaars, “Exceptional Laguerre Polynomials,” Studies in Applied Mathematics, vol. 141, no. 4,
pp. 547–595, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1111/sapm.12204.
[25] M. Z. Konyar and S. Öztürk, “Reed Solomon coding-based medical image data hiding method against salt and pepper noise,”
Symmetry, vol. 12, no. 6, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.3390/sym12060899.